

No. 22-

=====

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MARQUIS SHAW,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

=====

Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

=====

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

=====

KARINE BASMADJIAN
Basmadjian Law Group, APC
520 E. Wilson Ave., Suite 220
Glendale, CA 91206

(818) 500-3921

karineblaw@gmail.com

PETER GOLDBERGER
Counsel of Record
PAMELA A. WILK
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003
(610) 649-8200

peter.goldberger@verizon.net

Attorneys for Petitioner

August 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
INDEX TO APPENDIX	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v

PETITION

OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
TEXT OF FEDERAL STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
Statement of Lower Court Jurisdiction	11

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION

1. The use of acquitted conduct at sentencing poses a recurrent and troubling systemic problem that this Court must resolve.	12
2. The decision below is wrong: Adverse use of acquitted conduct at a federal sentencing violates Article III, the Fifth and Sixth Amendments, and traditional principles of issue preclusion	20
A. This Court should not permit the lower courts to misread <i>Watts</i> as controlling the issue	21
B. The Constitution’s twice-iterated jury trial right prohibits courts from relying on acquitted conduct at sentencing	24

<p>C. The Fifth Amendment’s due process clause prohibits courts from relying on acquitted conduct at a federal sentencing</p>	29
<p>D. Even short of any constitutional rule, traditional notions of issue preclusion should be held to bar the use of acquitted conduct, narrowly defined, at sentencing</p>	32
<p>3. This case offers an excellent vehicle for resolving the long-festering issue of sentencing based on “acquitted conduct” ...</p>	36
<p>4. At least, this petition should be held pending disposition of the petition in <i>McClintock</i>, which presents substantially the same issue</p>	38
<p>CONCLUSION</p>	39

INDEX TO APPENDIX

<p>A. Memorandum of the U.S. Court of Appeals in <i>United States v. Shaw</i> (9th Cir., March 4, 2022)</p>	Appx. 1a
<p>B. Order denying petition for rehearing as untimely (9th Cir., May 9, 2022)</p>	Appx. 5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	22, 23, 30
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	22
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	21–24, 30
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970)	33
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	33
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	24
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 256, 137 S.Ct. 886 (2017)	29
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 587 U.S. 437 (2016)	31
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 486 S.E.2d 887 (Ga. 1997)	15
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)..	21, 25, 29
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 5 (2016)	33, 35
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	26
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)	31
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 585 U.S. —, 138 S.Ct. 2144 (2018)	33, 34, 36
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	25
<i>Escambia County v. McMillan</i> , 466 U.S. 48 (1984) (per curiam)	32
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	22
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	23
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016)	22, 23, 26
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	22

<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 948 (2014)	13, 16, 24, 25, 30, 32
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016)	32
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	21
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 581 U. S. 128 (2017)	26, 28, 31
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	30
<i>People v. Beck</i> , 504 Mich. 605, 939 N.W.2d 213 (2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1243 (2020)	15
<i>People v. Rose</i> , 776 N.W.2d 888 (Mich. 2010)	15
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. —, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	22
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	22
<i>Sealfon v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 575 (1948) ...	34, 35
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 24 (1965)	27
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)	24
<i>State v. Cote</i> , 530 A.2d 775 (N.H. 1987)	15
<i>State v. Marley</i> , 364 S.E.2d 133, (N.C. 1988)	15
<i>State v. Melvin</i> , 258 A.3d 1075 (N.J. 2021)	16
<i>State v. Witmer</i> , 10 A.3d 728 (Me. 2011)	15
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 281 U.S. 202 (1930)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Bagcho</i> , 923 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	16
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	12, 14, 18, 27
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	13, 21
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 892 F.3d 385 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	14

<i>United States v. Canania</i> , 532 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2008)	14, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Ohio 2005)	14
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980) .	25
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	21
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41 (1978)	18
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 588 U.S. —, 139 S.Ct. 2369 (2019)	25
<i>United States v. Ibanga</i> , 271 F.App'x 298 (4th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	30
<i>United States v. Lasley</i> , 832 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>United States v. Lombard</i> , 102 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996)	15
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007)	14, 16
<i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984)	26
<i>United States v. Oppenheimer</i> , 242 U.S. 85 (1916)	26, 36
<i>United States v. Pimental</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Mass. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> , 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	30

<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam)	passim
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	12, 14, 16
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	22
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949) .	18, 29, 31
<i>Williams v. Oklahoma</i> , 358 U.S. 576 (1959)	27
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	31
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009)	26, 35
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	30

Constitution, Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2	20, 21, 24, 25
U.S. Const., amend. V (double jeopardy)	12, 33, 34
U.S. Const., amend. V (due process)	passim
U.S. Const., amend. VI (jury trial)	passim
U.S. Const., amend. VI (Confrontation Clause)	31
U.S. Const., amend. XIV (due process)	15, 33
18 U.S.C. § 924(c),(j)	7
18 U.S.C. § 1959(a)	6, 8, 9, 37
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	6–10, 28
18 U.S.C. § 3231	11
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	9, 37
18 U.S.C. § 3661	9, 18, 19, 37
18 U.S.C. § 3673	19
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)	6–8
21 U.S.C. § 846	6
21 U.S.C. § 850	9, 18, 19

21 U.S.C. § 851	7, 30
21 U.S.C. § 860	7
28 U.S.C. § 994(b)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	11
USSG § 1B1.3(a)	9, 10, 28, 37
USSG § 2D1.1(c)	37
USSG § 4B1.1(b)	7
USSG § 6A1.3 (p.s.)	18, 31
Fed.R.Crim.P. 32(k)	35
Fed.R.Evid. 1101(d)	31
S.Ct. Rule 13.1	1
S.Ct. Rule 13.3	1
S.Ct. Rule 13.5	2
S.Ct. Rule 14.1(g)	11

Other Authorities

American Law Inst., MODEL PENAL CODE (1962)	35
Elizabeth Arias & Jiaquan Xu, <i>United States Life Tables 2018</i> , 69 NATIONAL VITAL STATISTICS REPORTS, No. 12, table A (U.S. Dept. of HHS, CDCP, Nat'l Center for Health Statistics, NVSS, Nov. 17, 2020), <i>available at</i> www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr69/nvsr69-12-508.pdf	11
Breyer, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises Upon Which They Rest</i> , 17 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1 (1988)	18
Johnson, <i>The Puzzling Persistence of Acquitted Conduct in Federal Sentencing, and What Can Be Done About It</i> , 49 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 1 (2016) ...	19

Eang Ngov, <i>Judicial Nullification of Juries: The Use of Acquitted Conduct at Sentencing</i> , 76 TENN. L. REV. 235 (2009)	32
Wilkins & Steer, <i>Relevant Conduct: The Cornerstone of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 41 S.C. L. REV. 495 (1990)	18
“Prohibiting Punishment of Acquitted Conduct Act,” H.R. 1621 (117th Cong., 2d Sess.)	19
S. 601, 117th Cong.; S. 2566, 116th Cong.; H.R. 8352, 116th Cong. § 60406; S. 4, 115th Cong.; H.R. 5785, 115th Cong. § 6006; H.R. 4261, 115th Cong. § 407; H.R. 2944, 114th Cong. § 105	20
62 Fed. Reg. 15201 (1997); 58 Fed. Reg. 67,522 (1993); 57 Fed. Reg. 62,832 (1992)	17
